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Decision No. 

BEFO~ TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM!SSIm~ ort ':1£ STATE OF CAiIFORlUA 

Investigation on the Commission's ) 
own motion into the operations, ) 
rates and practices of Samjo, Inc., ) 
a california corporation, doing ) 
business as SMISER. FREIGEl' SERVICE. ) 
and California Meat & Produce, Inc., ) 
a Ca!5.£ornia corporation, doing ) 
busines,s a:; C.ALIFORNIA PRODUCE ) 
DISTRIBUTORS·. ) 

" 

Case No.. 7559 

Samuel L. Sm1.ser and Sue s. Staiser, for 
respondents. 

Elino:-e Charles and George T. Ketaoka., for 
d:c cocmission staff .. 

OPINION .... _-----

On February 19, 1963 the Commission instituted its inves­

tigation into the cper~tions, rates and practices of Samjo, Inc., 

dOing busitless as Smiscr Freight Service, and california Meat & 

Proou.cc!" Inc .. ,. doing business as California Produce Distributors .. 

Pursuant to the order instituting investigation,. public 

hearing was held befo~e Examiner Porter, at Bakersfield, on Y~y 8, 

1963, on which date the matter was submitted. 

The purpose of the investigation is to determine whether 

respondents. have violated Sections 3664 and 3737 of the:Pub11c 

'Otilitics CO<!e by ch.:"trging, demanding" collecting or re~civi:lg a 

lesser co~ensation for transportation of property than the appli­

cable charges prescribed in Minimum Rate Tariff No-.. 2 and supplG­

mcnts thereto; and whether respondent SmiS2r Freight Service 1"laS 

violated Section 494 of the Public Utilities Code by charging and 

collecting a different compensation for the tr~sportation of 

property tl~the applicable charges specified in its tariff, namely 

Western Motor Tariff Bureau Freight Tariff No. l7-A. 
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It was stipulated that respondent Smiser freight Service 

has been issued a certificate of public convenience and necessity 

as a highway common carrier and has been issued Higaway Contract 

C.?.rrier Permit 1:~o. 15-6126 and, has been served with Minimum Rate 

Tariff No.2, Distance Table No .. 4 a.:o.d applicable supplements 

thereto ~d is a party to Western Motor Tariff Bu=eau Freight Tariff 

No~ 17-A .. 

It was further stipulated that respondent California 
'" 

Produce Distributors has been issued Radial liighway Common carrier 

Permit No .. 15-5215 and has been served with Minimum Rate Tttriff 

No .. 2, Distance Table No .. 4 and applicable supplements thereto. 

'!he staff selected a review period of April through 

July 1962. Fifteen shipments for Smiser Freight Service and 13 for 

California Produce Distributors were selected and forwarded to the 

Rate AnalysiS Unit of the Commission and undercharges were found in 

each instance .. 

parts 1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 11, 12 and 13 of Exhibit 5 sllaw 

violat:i.ons of Western Motor Tariff Bureau Freight Tariff No .. 17-A 

to which Smiser Freight Service is a party, in that a rate was 

.:l.pplied that was not in the carrier f s tariff.. Tae respondent 

testified that he had applied a ':piggy back': rail 'rate, but staff 
I. 

witness. pointed out that such a. rate was not in Westen'l Motor 'Iarif£ 
) 

Bureau Freight Tariff No. 17-A. 

In parts 6, 7 and 14 of Exhibit 5 $miser Freight Service 

failed to issue a master Shipping document a.s a prerequisite to 

applying a split delivery rate, also in violation of its tariff. 

Part:s 5, 8, lO, l2 and l5 of Ex."U.b1t 5 show violations by 

Smiser Freight Service of its filed tariff and of Minimum Rate 

Tariff No. 2 by failure to protect min1Im.ml. weight requiremcntswhen 
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applying a carload rate; incorrect classification of a commodity and 

an incorrect rate being applied. 

Exhibit 6 consisting of 13 parts shows that California 

Produce Distributors in the main llas violated l~imum Rate Tariff 

No. 2 by performing split deliveries and applying a split delivery 

rate without written instructions from the shipper as required by 

lv'..inimum Rate Tariff No .. 2.. 'I'cstimony was adduced that even if the 

proper shipping documents had been issued the rail rates assessed 

by the carrier would not apply because of the routing restric~ion. 

Based upon the evidence we find that: 

1. Respondents are engaged in the transportation of property 

over the public highwa.ys for compensation as permit: carriers .. 

2.. Respondent Smiser Freight Servic~ is engaged in the 

transportation of property over the public highwa.ys for compensation 

as a highway common carrier. 

3. Respondents assessed and collected charges less than the 

applicable charges established by this Commission in MinimrJm RAte 

Tariff No. 2 and those specified in Western Y~tor Tariff Bureau 

Freight Tariff No. 17-A. U~dercharges for these shipments amounted 

to $694.77 for Smiser Freight Service as foucd in EXhibit S and 

$469.57 for California Produce Distributors ~s found in Exhibit 6. 

4.. Respondents violated Sections 494, 3664 and 3737 of the 

Public Utilities Code by charging and collecting a compen~ation less 

than the minimum established by this Commission in Minimum Rate 

Tariff No.2 and as spec1f1ed:in Western MOtor Tariff Bureau Freight 

Tariff No. 17-A. 

ORDER --..---
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. ' If, on or before the twentieth day after the effective, 

date of this order, California Meat & Produce, Inc .. , and/or Samjo, 
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Inc.", respondents, have not paid the fines referred to in paragraph 7 

of this order, then Radial F.1ghway Common Carrier Permit No. 15-5215 

issued to California Meat & Produce, Inc., and Highway Contract 

C~ier Permit No. 15-6126 and the certificate of public convenience 

and necessity issued to Samjo, Inc., arc hereby suspended for five 

consec1ltive days starting a.t 12:01 a.m. on the second Monday follow­

ing the twentieth day after the effective date of this order. 

Respondents shall not, by leasing the equipment or other fa.cilities 

used in operations under these permits or certificate ·for the 

period of suspension, or by any other device, directly or indirectly 

allow such equipment or facilities to be used to circumvent the 

suspension. 

2. Respondents shall post at their terminal and station 

facilities used for receiving property from the public for transpor­

tation, not less than five days prior to the beginning of the sus­

pension period, a notice to the public stating that their radia~ 

highway common carrier permit, highway contract carrier ~rmi.t and 

certificate of public convenience and necessity have been suspended 

by th,e Commission for a period of five days. Within five days after 

such posting respondents shall file with the Commission a copy of 

such notice, together with an af£1clavit setting fonb. the date and 

place of posting thereof. 

3. Respondents shall cxam5%'Jc their records for the period 

from April 1, 1962 to the present time for the purpose of ascertain­

ing all undercherges that have occurred. 

4. Within ninety days after the effective date of this order 

respondents s~ll complete the examination of their records required 

by paragraph :3 of this order and shall file with the Commission a 

report setting forth all undercharges found pursuant to that exami­

nation. 
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5. Respondents shall take such action" incluc1ing legal aet:ioD.,. 

as may be necessary to collect ehe amounts of undercharges set forth 

in ::::xh:lbits 5 and 6" together with those found after the examination 

required by paragraph 3 of this order,- and shall notify the Commis­

sion in writing upon the consummation of 'such collections. 

6. In the even't 'I..ln<lercharses ordered to be eollec2:Cd by 

paragraph 5 of this order, or any part of' such undercharges> remai:c 

uncollected one hundred twenty days' a.fter the effective date of this 

order,. respond~ts shall institute legal proceedings to effect col­

lection and shall file with the CommiSSion, on the- first Monday of 

each month thereafter, a report of· the undercharges remaining to be 

collected and specifying the action taken to collect such under- . 

charges' and the result of such a.ction, 1.lD.til such undercharges have 

been collected in full or until f~ther order of the Commission. 

7. As an alternative to :1"Le suspension ofoperati.ng rights 

imposed by paragraph 1 oftb1s order, ca.ch respo:nden~ may pay a fine 

of $3,. oeo to tb.1s Comcissionon or before too twentieth day after 

the effective date of this order. 

The Secretary of the' Cotcmission is directed to cause per­

sonal service of this order to be made upon respondents. '!'he 

effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the comple-
# 

tion of such service. 

Dated at San Fr:mciseo 

~ ,1963. 
Z; 

, California, this 2-d 
day'of 


